
RESOLUTION 2025 - 00 -~ 

First Reading: July 15, 2025 
Second Reading: dispensed 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE SYCAMORE TOWNSHIP BUDGET 
FOR 2026, DISPENSING WITH THE SECOND READING AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

WHEREAS, the Board of Township Trustees of Sycamore Township desires to adopt a 
tax budget for the year 2026; 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Township Trustees of 
Sycamore Township, State of Ohio: 

SECTION 1. 

SECTION 2. 

SECTION 3. 

SECTION 4. 

SECTION 5. 

VOTE RECORD: 

The attached tax budget is hereby adopted as the budget of Sycamore 
Township for the year January 1, 2026 through December 31, 2026. 

The Board upon at least a majority vote does hereby dispense with the 
requirement that this resolution be read on two separate days, and hereby 
authorizes the adoption of this Resolution upon its first reading. 

Upon the unanimous vote of the Board of Township Trustees, this 
Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for 
the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare 
of Sycamore Township and shall take effect immediately. The reason for 
the emergency is for the timely filing of the 2026 tax budget with the 
Hamilton County Auditor. 

That the Board finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 
passage of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board, 
and that all deliberations of this Board and of its committees, if any, which 
resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full 
compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 

This Resolution shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law. 

Mr. Kellums ~l.jt. Ms. Schwegmann &i,,4,. Mr. Weidman {),.i L 



PASSED at the meeting of the Board of Trustees of Sycamore Township this 15th day of July, 
2025. 

AUTHENTICATION 

This is to certify that this Resolution was duly passed and filed with the Sycamore 
Township Fiscal Officer, this 15 th day of July, 2025. 

I 
Jona an T. Deters 
Sy more Township Fiscal Officer 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

~l~ awi:;nce E. ~ctor 







*LocaliQ 
\ 

Ohio and Kentucky 

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Jonathan Ragan 
Sycamore Township 
8540 Kenwood Rd 
Cincinnati OH 45236-2010 

GANNETT 

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF BROWN 

The Enquirer, a newsµ..aper printed in Cincinnati,_Ohio and 
published in Cincinnati, in Hamilton County,Ohio, and of general 
circulation in said county, and as to the Kentucky Enquirer 
published in Ft. Mitchell, Kenton County, Kentucky, Who being 
duly sworn, deposes and saith that the advertisement of which the 
annexed is a true copy, has been published in the said newspaper 
times, once in each issue dated as follows: 

06/06/2025 

and that the fees charged are legal. 
Sworn to and subscribed before on 06/06/2025 

Legal Clerk 

Notary, State 

Publication Cost: 
Tax Amount: 
Payment Cost: 

Order No: 

Customer No: 

PO#: 

$134.20 
$0.00 _ 
$134.20 
11379798 
1049707 
Tax Budget 7/15/25 

TiiIS IS NOT AN INVOICE! 
Please do 110I use lhlsfol'mjol' payme111 remillance, 

# of Copies: 
1 

NOTICE OF 
PUBLIC HEARING 

On the Sycamore Township 
Tax Budget. Rev. Code Sec. 
5705.30. Notice is hereby given 
that on the 15th day of July 
2025 at 5:50 p,m., a Public 
Hearing will be held on the Tax 
Budget prepared by the Fiscal - -
Officer of Sycamore Township 
of Hamilton County, Ohio, for 
the next succeeding fiscal year 
ending December 31, 2026. 
Such hearing will be held at 
the office of the Township, 8540 
Kenwood Road, Sycamore 
Township, Ohio 45236. 
Cin Enq. June 6, 2025 #11379798 
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NOTICE OF 
PUBLIC HEARi NG 

On the Sycamore Township 
Tax Budget. Rev. Code Sec. 
5705.30. Notice is hereby given 
that on the 15th day of July 
2025 at 5:50 p.m., a Public 
Hearing wil I be held on the Tax 
Budget prepared by the Fiscal 
Officer of Sycamore Township 
of Hamilton County, Ohio, for 
the next succeeding fiscal year 
ending December 31, 2026. 
Such hearing wi 11 be held at 
the office of the Township, 8540 
Kenwood Road, Sycamore 
Township, Ohio 45236. 
Cin Enq. June 6, 2025 #11379798 
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To Advertise, visit our website: claulffeds.clnclnnatl.com 
I Public Notices/Legals email: legalad1@onqulrer.com 
I Business & Services email: 1ervlcedlrectory@enqulrer.com 
I To post job openings, visit: clnclnnatl.com/Jobs 

ANNOUNCIE 

Announcements 

;:, .... 
. ..,~~~I/Ii 

Friendship Flea Morkol 
In Friendship, lndlono, 
lusl I mlleeosl of lawn 
on Slole Rood 62, JUNE 
1A.-22,9ful/dovs, olmosl 
SOOvendors ul11no mer. 
chondiso ond food. www. 
rrlendshlpllellmorkel.com, 
porklnoSJ.00,odmluJon 
free,Llvemuslconthe 
weekends BS'1,J41-91B8or 
812.U7-56J5 
lrlendlleo@lwc.com 

Antlques/collecllble 98th 
onnuolShondon Slrowbcrrv 
Fesllval, SalurdllV June 
14th 20251rom lOllm lo S 
om.Church dinner from 
noon,homemllde lcream 
& Slrowbcrrv Shortbread . 
Over 40 Vendors, Troclor 
showond POrode Jon Slow, 
513738418'1 

L"{;f.Vi'{! 

f ~ . ; . 

I •01 
: · =-:1 

WE PAY TOP DOLLAR 
FOR VINTAGE AL· 
COHOL We ore looking 
lor Bourbon, Rum, Gin, 
Teoullo, Scotch ond onv 
Llouorl Please coll, te,:1 
oremollusol85'1-H9-2676 
or contoclOrevlvQlkv. 
comwllhwhotvouhove . 
Thanks Revival Vlnloge 
Bollle Shop 

PETS 

Domestic Pets 

~ 

STUFF 

Antiques & Collectibles 

euvlng ALL Bosebal1. 
Foalboll, Boske lbaU, & 
Hackev cords Pre-1980 

Pleosecoll 
Shone 0'131-432-8941 

Wanted to Buy 

FREON WANTEO: Certi­
fied buver looklno lar R12. 
R22, & morel Coll Peter ol 
ll'J-SO!l-4215 

WANTED VERY OLD 
BEER CANS! I 19JO's 
lo1'16G'sCQlledllo llD05 
and cone IOCl1 bronas like 
hudePOhl, burger, or red 
1011. paving 1011 dollar. coll 
beer con bill at H0-520· 
1519 

WANTEO WHAT IS IN 
YOUR BASEMENT OR 
GARAGE IF YOU AR E 
SETTL ING AN ESTATE, 
DOWNSIZING OR WANT 
CASH FOR YOUR CLUT­
TER, I BUY VINTAGE. 
ANTIQUES TOYS, MODE L 
KITS, ART POTTERY, 
ODDBALL STUFF AtlO 
ANYTHING INTEREST, 
lt~G . FULL TIME BUYER . 
I PAY CAS ... ANO CARRY 
IT·OUT. OAVIO ZUSSMAN 
S1Bl2 .7lAO 

I buv old advertising 
sltn ~er 1lgM , IQdQ 
si,;ins,-.io1,lgn1,candv 
bor 1h1n1 , ovtomcblle 
sl-.it1se1c .. , Tim SlJ-473• 
ma 

I Buv old eleclronlc1 
Slereo EciuiPmt'II , Tube 
1vi:ie Rad ios .Mic ro­
phones . Tes! ellulcmen1 , 
Vacuum lube1, Sot!okers 
, Rttl lo Reels, Record 
DIQVeri . AmPllfiers. 
Preompllfiers , ?or11 e1c. 
Sll•47l-5511Tim 

·'-J>'A-_,!" 

rzil

·-. . ,.1111. --
~ - . ':... • ' . ' . 
( . . '." . . 

BICHON FRISI! Loving, i • 
plovlul, ureol w/'kfds, sm, 14 KENNER/ HASBRO TOYS 
lbsOgrowlh, POrenls on p,. & HISTORICAL 
vel chk'd, oll 1ho1$, chlpod, MEMORSILIA 
NB.S . UK. 513-692-6067. WANTED I 

·' 

~.:~ ! -i~;yl/ ~~:~•.:~~/i'j 
Cocker Spaniel Pups AKC 
reg. Swee! and lovable pups, 
colmdlsaosllion ond 11n:01 
w llhpeople. Vruv cuddlv:) 
smoolh block/while, bull, 
and white/Ian cools. PUPS 
hove current health records 
ond ore mlcrochfppcd. S7011, 
'137-SlS-0765 

Shih Tzu Shih Tzu PUPS 
CKC ve l checked, ht shols, 
Pllrentsonaremlse1,plc1 
avo!loble 1600 859-&0J-BBIA 

~ -- -- ~ -
Mlnlalure Poodle. AKC 
PUPS, block,whlle lrlm, 
apricot. Mom Is a mini, Ood 
o .tov.Smolllrllme dbodies . 
Great pcrsonoll!v, and alav­
ful. Crole troined, micro• 
chh>oed and currant heollh 
record1..S700. 937-51S-0265 

Bouvier dos Flondros AKC 
rare Bouvier des Flondres 
PUPPluovolloble lOweeks 
old. vet checked first ,hots 
Clndv. CC Bouvier, 43.t 
409-80]8 

SELL DIRECT TO 
LOCAL COLLECTORS! 

We ore LOCAL povlno uo 
lo SlS0,000 CASH for prolo­
lYPl!S, aockoglng samples, 

dlsplavs, ortwork, 
poporwork, ond tovs In 

oll conditions. 
Coll or to:.:t 513·500•420'1 , 

ClncvStorWarsColloclorO 
gmoll.com 

SEE OUR VIRTUAL 

.{1 -~ j 
BUYING Old Guitars & 

Old Mus.lea! ln1lrumont,. 
Anv Condltlon. 

The older, the bcller! 
CollfToxl:937-767-231& 

GARAGE SALES 
&AUCTIONS 

Garage Sales 

e1,mcire KY 41018, Sot 6/7 
from 9om-12Dm, 15 Kenlon 
SI, Blowou l summer -.iorooe 
sole sponsored bv United 
Chrl1tlan Volun leon, a non­
prom thrill store ond food 
bonk.Comecheckourlon• 
lost le buys -bring o con good 
to hclo SUPPh' our she lve s 
II you con. 50 '};. ollolmost 
ol111emslnourlargoJdePt 
oreos of furniture, clothing, 
kllchentlems,books,tovs, 
ate. Best buv1 In lownl Cash, 
check or credll cords occePI• 
ed. Your purchase allows us 
to help others In need 

Garage Sales 

WESTERN HILLS 
RUMMAGE SALE, 
Saturdav 6/7, 9om•2Pm, 
Weslwoad hi Presby 
3011 Harrison Ave. 452 11 , 
HH Items, oorden, 10011, 
kitchen. tov1, art, hoUday, 
dl!cor, furt1llure , misc. 

Hlghlond Heights, KY, 
Solurdav 6/7 9am • 2pm, 
Fores ! Rld-.ie Condos, 
Locoled a ll Mor lho Lane 
Colllns • Monv household 
holditemselc. 

Bridgetown, June 6 &. 7, 
Klngoak Drive, Mulll Fom­
llY SoJe Kldllem1,clotlles, 
household ltem1, records 

VIiia HIiis, 9:00 lo 1:00, 
Prospecl Point, Pr01pecl 
Pain! lOlh Annuol Goro-.ie 
Sale 
Sotudov June 1th 
Over SO Homes Inane 
communllv 
Monv new ond und Items 
Come Join Iha Fun 
PP HOA 

Folrfleld, OH, June 7, 1025, 
eom-2pm, Tho Monostorv 
Homeowners Auoclollon, 
Folrfield, OH 4SOI~. PleoH! 
loin us rain or shine lorour • 
Annual Communllv Yard 
Sole. 

BUSINESS 
&SERVICES 

Brick & Concrete 
CONCRETE SOLUTIONS: 

Sorvo Tr1Slole21 Yn. 
Palch/RoPolr All Types of 

Concrolo, Free Esl. 
Allordoblo Rotas, 

Sen10rNot1, 10~1, Discount 
51J..300,2241 

Lawn & Garden Care 
'Hondvmon & Houllng &. 

Lowncore 
We Service All Appllonces 

513-309-5632 

Tree Services 

KEVIN'S 
TREE SERVICE 

•SlJ-57~•3950• 
••ALL PHASES OF 
TREE WORKI• • 
FULLY INSURED 

JO~:. DISCOUNT 

IRIE.NTP,LS 
PUBLISHER'S NOTICE 

M , .. 1 111111 1dv11~ud htrtift 11 
1ub1tct la IN f•dtr•I r1 i1 Houdng 
.l<t . .. h(li m1lt1 rt illo91t lo 1dwr1lu 
""I p•1f,r,no, l ,ni11t1on, e r 
d,,., ,,...,1,icn bn,uu of rHf, co~r. 
rolg1c,,, 1u,h.l,wjacap,lamil1lm1u1, 
or 11111ooul orig"!. o, ,nttn1ion ta mil, 
1n11uch p,.r,,....:,.-...111-.ar 
d,..,,...,111on \lot "'11 no1 l""IW\91), 
l <C •~I an, tod,111<11119 for rnl11!1l1 
• h:.c h 11 In viobtton al 1ht b•. Al 

;;::~
1 
.. t;i!~~'-E~~~~ © 

o~partu"'f)lb,.,111 r.:;,= 

Apartments 

Apartments 

AA~HCRAFf 
IDIJ ■Mbll1■:U1■@'1I 

@ 
FARRELL BELL 
SENIOR LIVING 

Is laking opplic llons 
lor !heir 

wolllng 11st 
lBR Aols 

J9JS N Franklln Rd, 
lndlonapolls, IN 46226 
317-897-0817 TTY: 711 

EECO/EHO 

@ ~ 

Cincinnati Low lnco111e, 
Secllon 8 APIJI, Townhomes 

fo r FomlllestmdSenlors. 
1&2 BR APIS lor Seniors, 
2-JBR APII II, Townhomes 
for Fomllles. Rent Based 
on Income, Prolessionollv 
Monaoed bv Ebcon Inc, 

S13-'1n-2~0, 

MOVE IN TOOAY!I Short 
OR Lot10 term I NO LEASE. 
All Ullll!IIIS, WlFI & Cobio 
Included. Close lo Sharon­
ville Convention Center a. the 
Clnclnnoll Zoo. Ask about 
our Rewords Pro'ilram, 
CALL SlJ-940,5501 NOWI 

N, Avondale 2bcVJbo apt 
+ 3rd rm/sm ollice, S'10Q/ 
mo, Loundrv, garage, heal, 
waler Incl. No oets . Lv msg, 
3\0U9M\29 

PUBLIC 
NOTICES 

Govt Bids & Proposals 

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO 
01D 

CITY OF CINCINNAT I 
DIVISIOtl OF PURCHASING 
OEPARTMENT OF TRANS­

PORTATION AND ENGI-
NEERING 

UC TRAFFIC CALMING FY25 
Pl0121BS9 

SCOPE OF WORK 

The Cltv ol Clnclnnoll seeks 
t'IUOll!l1dblddtt1lorUCTromc 
Caln,lng FY25, PIO 121859, on 
LPA 11rol11ct, BIO REFER• 
ENCE tlUMBER 1SJC909U8. 

This arolecl Includes the 
IMlollotlonolfoursoudcustr 
lonsond ctnlerllnehordtnlno 
ol vorlovs rocollons around 
UC'scompus. 

The prolecl's work Includes 
eorlhwork ucovo!lon1 and 
embankmet1t1 :concrelespeed 
cu1hlont: curb • lonog11 Jn110J. 
l11tion; rubber 11u·ed bumP,; 
ond olheronociated roadway 
conslrucllonllems. 

Alddltn should contact the 
Office ol lhe Cllv Purch111lno 
AoenlolSIJ,JH-l?OPloobtoln 
coplu of bidding documents 
or vhll lhe City's Su1ln11n 
01>Porlunlllu wtb1lle ot 
hi I a, :/fwww.clncl nnol I .(lh.-.iovJ 
n0ncms/cmgr/buslneu,0Poor­
runt11e'-1. 

ENCOURAGING DIVERSITY, 
GROWTH, ANO EQUITY 
(EDGE) REQUIREMENTS 

This Is a Stole 11! Ohio Prolect 
lundod In oorl bY the Ftderol 
Highway Admlnl1!ratlot1 
lhrouph the OOOT Local-Lei 
procen and Is 1ubl11cl lo !he 
oro1rl1lons of lhe Ohio Oeaort­
ment of Tron1oortollot1 EDGE 
Prot,ram In lleu al lhe orovl• 
slon, Ol lheCllyol Clnclnnoll 
Munlcloot Code Chaoler JJJ. 
All bidders mull beOOOT pre­
qucUfled lor lhe lypeol work 
uecUled ond mu11 comply 
with ell PPPll~nlJl1 federal 
rtoulrtmtnh . 

BIO SUOMISSIONS 

6lddtnmuil1ubmllbld1e1oc­
lronlco11v through the Cllv'1 

t
". •i Vendor Sell Service website. 

Bidden must be registered 
lo submit a bid. Bidders con 
reul1ler and 1ubmrt bld1 al 
hltra:/Nu.clnclnnoll.(lh.gov/ 
v1u,rodlAdYOt1lagel, Bld1 wll l 
berecelvedunU IJunelJ,2025, 
al U :OD neon local time. Thh 
bid will not be read publicly, 
No hard coulo DI bid, wlll 
bO cccepled. Olds nnnt be 
cccnmoonhtd by o bid mretv 
DI nol Ion lhon lO'l• of lhe 
bid cimounl and lho IUCCen­
lul bidder wilt bo requJrod lo 
prcvlde D oerlormonce 1uretv 

1 DI not le11 then 100"'- 01 lhe 
con110c111oluc,Allblddenwlll 
be 1ublect lo lhe provisions 

TO ADVERTISE 
Visit Our Website: 

classifieds.cincinnati.com 

Govt Bids & Proposals 
ct the Federal reciulremenls 
reoordlno eciuol emPlovment 
opporlunuv ond dlsodvon, 
loged businesses, Failure 
al the bidder lo comPIY wllh 
lhese requlremenh shall be 
couselor relectlonofthebld. 
Movl0,June61015 
LW000305S99 

Govt Public Notices 
NOTICE OF 

PUBLIC llEARltlG 
On lht Svcamore Town1hl11 

I ~~5.J.u:O~:c, ~:v.;e~l~e otee<;. 
!hot on lhe Ull'I dcy ol July 
1015 nt S;SO o.m , a Public 
Htor lng will a. htld on lhe Tor. 
Budget MtDOred bv the FIHol 
Ofllcer ol Sycamore Townihlo 
ol Hom111on County, Ol'llo, lor 
the nut succeeding 11"01 y"°r 
ending Otttmbl!r )1. J0'6 , 
5uCh htorlng will 1,- htld al 
ttur ollke of lhe Town•hl p, U...O 
~enwOOd Rood, Svcomare 
Town1hlp,Ohlo • Sll6, 
Cin Eno. June•• JOH '1 1l1'1tl 

NOTICE OF PUBL IC 
HEARING 

SCHEDULED OEFORE THE 
SYCAMORE TOWNSl·IIP 

BOARD OF ZONING 
APPEALS 

Wednesdoy,Junel l, l02S,6 :00 
P.m. 

Svcomore Township Admlt1l1-
trcllon Outrdln-.i 

IHO Kenwood RDlld, Sycamore 
Town1hlp,Ohlo•S2l6 

Cose Number: SZA·101S•3 
Property : 11119 Fifth Avenue 
APPiicant: MlcheUe Morlln 
Rec1uu l: Vorlonc, Publlc 
Review : The 01>11llcollon and 
11/ans for lhh nrolecl may be 
e,,omlned during normal bull• 
neu hours Mondov through 
Friday (er.eluding holldon) 
8:00 om,• :lO pm at: Svco,nor, 
Township Admlnhlrol1on 
Bulldlng or onllne ot 
www.1vcomore1ovm1hlp.orQJ10 
wnshlp.governmentl boord1-
commlttN1sl bocm1-ol-1onlng. 
OPr>eol'-1 Ouullom reluted to 
1h15 case n1oy be directed to 
the Plonnln-.i &. Zoning Ooporl­
menl, 15'0 Kenwood Rood 
Svcomor11 Town1hlo, Ohio 
-t.52.l6orU1lJln,7UJ. 
Cln,Jun6,J01S 

Public Notices 
Notice of Public Heorln9 on 

2026Tox 81.1dnl 
Nollet b hereby Qlven lhol lhe 
Vlltogeof WOOC1lown1holl hold 
011ubllch1orlno0t11he20161ox 
budoeton June H, ?OB ol 6:30 
o.m, In Iha WOOCllown Council 
ChornDrn, 10141 Woodlawn 
Doulevord, Yloodlown, Ohio 
4.5715. Two ,-1e1 01 1rie 1016 
Tox Budge! ore on mo for 
publ!c lnspet1 ion In lht alfice 
ol lhe Finance Olrtclor. 
(CIN,Jur,1.&,'l,S..ill76301) 

LEGAL UOTICE 
In nccordonc 11 with 1h11 pro1rl-
1l11t11 of Slole low, lhere belno 
due and unPOld chorge1 for 
which !he undeniened 11 enll­
lltd lo sotbly an owntr•, ll1n 
ol the oood1 hereofler 
described or,d 110,ed ot Finl 
Security Storage locot1d al: 
2191 ea,t Ohio Pike, Amello, 
OH4S102,SU-197-S501, 
Ar,d due notice hovlt10 bun 
vlven to tho owner of sold 
prooerry and on oorllu know 
to clolm on ln1oresl lhereln, 
ond !he time ll)('Cllled In UICh 
nollc11 for PnYn1ent ol such 
hovlno er.Plred, the goods wlU 
bo1otdolpubllc01.1tllonollhe 
11bove slated address to the 
hlghesl blrlder or otherwh.e 
dlsPOsed of on Solurdov, 
6f1U.ZOUol9:00AM. 
Unit S5 
Edward Fenlon Sr 
2181 E Ohio Plko Lei 21 
Amello,OhloHI02 
Unit 19 
Edward Fet1lon 
2181 E Ohio Pike Aol 21 
Amtllo,Ohlo4S10l 
Uni! SO 
J,nnY Ftnlan 
2181 E Ohio Pike Loi 21 
Amello,Ohlo4Sl02 
Do:xe,. furn/lure, IIPPlll'lncu, 
householdllemt,vehltlu, lools 
ond rnl1cel1oneou1 llem1. 
CIN.Jun1,J,4,5,6,l,9, I0,11 ,12,1 1, 
10Uflll59l•O 

The Vlllooe cl Ar11nolon 
H1lghl1 Council 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC 
HEARING 

The Vllloge ol Arllnolon 
Helghll Councll will hold o 
publlc hearing on July 8, 2025 
7PM, In Council Chomben, 
Arlln-.iton Helghls Towt1 Holl, 
601 Elliot Avenue, Arllngton 
Hel-.ihl1, Ohio •521S, on the 
prooosed omendmenl 10 lhe 
enllroly of Iha Vlt\Qgo of 
Arllng1on Holohl1 Zonlno Code 
and Zonln-.i Moo. Cooles al the 
prooosed Zoning Code and 
Zot1lng Mop wlll be on Ille ot 
the VIiiage Town Holl, 601 
Elllot Avenue, ArUngton 
Helohh, Ohio, The public Is 
Invited looll1nd andcornm1nl 
ollheoubllcheorlno. 
Jeulco a,un111,VIU0011 crark 
CIH,June.6,'2Sll\3.aJ21' 

tfollce Is hertbv given lhol on 
lhe81 hdovol Julyol 1:lO PM, 
o public heorlno wlll be held on 
ll'le Sudgol prepored bV the 
VIi iage ol Arllnglon Hel-.ihls al 
Hammon Counly, Ol'llo, for lhl 
ner.l 1ucc11edln-.i fhcol veor 
endl09 December ll, 2016. 
Such hearing WIii be hold ln 
Council ChombGn al !he OIIICII 
of lht VIiiage of Arllnolon 
lfelghls. 601 Ell iolt Avenue 
Clnclnnotl, Ohio ,d21S Ju1lco 
Bruner Finance Dlrec111r, 
CIN,June.6,'lSll1J.Q'14 

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY 
DISSOLUTION OF HIGH 

SCHOOLS THAT WORK, SW 
OH IO 

TO : ALL CREDITORS AtlD 
CLAIMANTS OF HIGH 
SCHOOLS THAT WORK, 
SW OHIO. Punuonl lo 
Ohio Revl,ed Code Section 
\107.J8fAT1), nollce 11 hereby 
given !hot HIGH SCHOOLS 
TH AT WORK, SW OHIO, 
on Ohio t10t1p rolll corDDrO• 

Public Notices 
llon, whose prlncii:iol office II 
locoledot8 EnlieldS1, Rm 217, 
Clt1clnnoU, OH 45218, flied o 
Ccrllllcote ot Obsolullon wllh 
lheOhloSecrelarv al Stole on 
Moy 19, 2015 ellecllve June 
JO, 7025 and h wlndlt1g up lh 
buslnu1. Melino Kircher, 
Presldenl. 
MoyJO,Jun11,201s 
LWOOOlMJG6 

LEGAL NOTICE 
Hallee 11 hereby given tho! on 
lhe2JrddavotJune,1075, o 
Publlt heorlno wlll be held ol 
6:30 P,M. to consider lhe 
orop,oUd lOJJ Tor. Budget 
PrtPOr&d bV lhO Clly ol Forest 
Pork or Homuton County, 
Ohio, lor1he llscolveorct1dlng 
December JI, ?016, Such hear. 
ln-.i will bG held lt1 the Council 
Chomberl of the MunlclPOI 
Bulldln-.i, locoled ol 1201 west 
Ktmotr Road, Forest Pork, 
Ohla45240 
CIN,MoY21.JO,Jut11..S,8, 
11,'2025•11~676d 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
The Vlllooe ol Elmwood Ploce 
would like lo -.ilve notice of 
oubllc hcorln11 on the Tox 
Dudoer. Notice 11 hereby olven 
thol on the UTH dov 01 June 
J02S, al 6:00 o'clock PM, a 
oubllc hc-orlng will be held en 
the Oudoel orcPOred by lhe 
Vlllo11e ol Elmwood Place of 
Homlllcn County. Ohio, tor the 
ne:xl 1uccudlng lisco l veor 
endlno December Jl1I 1016. 
Such hear1nQ will be held ol 
1h11 Town Hnll. Cooles of lhe 
Tax Dudoel as let1lolivtlv 
odooled are on file at lhe 
VIUogecterk'soHlce. 
CIN.June6, ' 2SllllSl9.l6 

Notice al F1Hn11 or Intent lo 
Esloblhh Sonklng 01/lce 
Finl Flnonclal Bot1k, on Ohic 
1tole<horlered honk wllh 
heodouorter1017SSE011Flllh 
Slreet, Suite 900, Clt1Clnnotl, 
Ohio •noJ, he, llled O Nollce ol 
Intent to Establish a Banking 
Olflce ol 110 Ottawo Avenue 
NW, Grand Ropld1, Ken! 
Counlv, M1chloon 49S03 wllh 
lhe Ohio Division DI Flnanclol 
lnslllullon1, 11 South High 
Slreet, Co1umbu1, Ohio ~lJIS-
612o. Anyoononwhowl1hH1o 
cormnenl on the oroPOsed 
honking office mu,I do so In 
wr lllno 10 lhe Olvl11on within 
four1eenday,ollerthedoleot 
lhlSPUbltcollon, 
CIN,June06,'2SIIIJ775Jl 

The Deer Pork SIiverton Jolnl 
Fire 0111,rct will hold A Public 
Oudoel tleorlng on Tuesdav, 
June 11, 10Z5, at ~:30 pm. Al 
this Public Heorlno, lhe Fire 
Soard ol Trustees wlll be 
occepllno Input from cl1hen1 
regarding lhe 1016 Budoel In 
wrlllen or ora l form . Sold 
mttllno Will be held al the 
Fire OlllrlctHeodau(lrlers. 
10SO OlueAsl1 Rood 
Sllverton,Ohlo.S1l6 
BellndoC, JDCrger 
Fire OhtrlclClerk Tre01urer 
CIN,JUN6, ' 2S.11319727 

Public Sale 

LIXIIII t41111CO 
"Publlt"Aucllon 

Compau Sell Slorooe 
For L11n1onSlorooe 
Un1!1ololl1ltosllS1el1bolow 
ThuridoyJune17,20H 
endlno Al 10:00AM 
Comoo11S11U Slorcoe 
1oooosnmNeoceor. 
Florence, l(Y •1042 
U9.281.6d22 
•aH Roberl Cassidy 
Comoousetrstoroge 
?010 Norlh1!d1t Or, 
Hebron, KY jJQAS 
8~9.619.0IOO 
1601JoshDolser 
160d6'11 JennlftrM, Wlechmcn 
CompooSOIIStoroge 
6)01 Licking Pike 
Cold Sorin',!, ICY4t016 
U9.S7l.0105 
I B19WtndyHorrls 
IE6 Colherloo E. Browning 
IMl.t Tina M. Edwards 
The QOOdl In lhls Aucllon ore 
beln -.i 101(1 under the Judlclol 
L11tt1 Act. The good, ore gener­
ally de,crlbed 01 hou1ehold 
good1 ond I or bu1lnen r.loted 
llem1 unless olherwl1e noled. 
COMDASS SELF STORAGE 
reserves lhe rlohl lo occecl or 
rtlec l any nnl1 all bids. The 
oav,nenl rerm1 al the 1ote are 
cosh only, Comolete term1 al 
Auction wlll l>o posted dny of 
10111 ol lhll Aucllon SIii. 119ml 
moy 1hlll during lnvenrorv 
orocen. See ond tlld on oll 
unlhot 

lrV:tfJ5ti~P.:mn~n 



Taxing District 

Fiscal Officer 
Circle one: 

Telephone# 

Email Address: 

Hamilton County Auditor, Jessica Miranda 
TAX BUDGET WORKSHEET 

Fiscal Year 

Township Fiscal Officer Clerk/Treasurer, Director of Finance, 
City Auditor 

Fax# 

m +e. ooci oG S'-l
1
Co.mo ce..\:owns.bi p. o -r_j 

In order to properly identify Local Government Fund revenues within the tax budget 
document, please complete the items below using your estimated receipts. 

Local Government Fund: 

County-LGF 

State-LGF 

TOTAL: 

The local government fund received through the County should be entered on the line 
titled "Local Government" on the tax budget. If your district receives Local Government 
dollars directly from the State, enter this amount on the line above and in the tax 
budget on the line titled "State Shared Taxes and Permits". Cross out this title and 
change it to "LGF-State." 
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TAX BUDGET WORKSHEET 

Update of LGF Alternative Formula 
The Alternative formula approved in 2020 is based in part on varying statistical 
information of the taxing authority. It includes the current real property value, 
population, and lane miles. If you are updating population or lane miles, please do so in 
the space below. 

*Population 'l,a ,ooo 

**Lane Miles 

* If you are updating population, please provide the documentation supporting your 
figure. 

* * If you are changing your current certification of lane miles, please provide this office 
with a copy of the new miles certified by the engineering firm used to survey the roads. 

Tax Levy 
List below any proposed tax levies to be placed on the ballot in 2025 for collection in 
2026. 

Please note if these levies are included in levy estimates in the tax budget document. 
Add/Renew 

Description Millage Replace # of Years 

1. 
'II\.,°' 

2. 

3. ------------------------------
4. ------------------------------

If you have any questions on this form, or on the preparation of the tax budget, please 
contact Kim Conners at {513) 946-4213, with the Budget & Settlement Department of 
the Hamilton County Auditor. 
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PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

1, GENERAL FUND: 
Balance, January 1st 594,179 683,526 1,756,137 1,816,137 

RECEIPTS: 
Property Taxes 386,865 483,974 495,000 500,000 

Inheritance Taxes 0 0 

Local Government (Sales Tax & Fin. Inst.) - LGF 292,124 278,840 280,000 280,000 

Permissive Taxes 

Liquor Permit Fee 16,057 9,649 18,000 18,000 

Cigarette License Fees 

Interest {Inactive Funds) 325,938 445,944 400,000 400,000 

Fines 14,746 16,495 17,000 17,000 

Fees 521,830 579,393 400,000 400,000 

Contract Services 112,875 89,106 100,000 100,000 

Transfers - In 500,000 0 500,000 500,000 

Other 139,666 430,157 250,000 250,000 

Total Receipts and Balance 2,904,280 3,017,084 4,216,137 4,281,137 

1, GENERAL FUND: Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

EXPENDITURES: 2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

Personal Services 485,733 197,698 575,000 615,000 

Other Expenses 1,047,403 894,176 1,200,000 1,300,000 

TOWN HALLS 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 

FIRE 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 

CEMETERIES 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 

Lighting 

Expenses 

PARKS AND 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 52,612 49,941 75,000 75,000 

POLICE 

Personal Services 

Other Expenses 

SANITARY 

Personal Services 

Capital improvements 

Other Expenses 

ZONING 

Personal Services (Salaries & OT) 220,341 1,892 250,000 265,000 

Other Expenses 147,992 117,241 300,000 275,000 

HIGHWAYS 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Transfers OUT 271,780 

Total Expenditures 2,225,861 1,260,947 2,400,000 2,530,000 

Balance, December 31st 678,419 1,756,137 1,816,137 1,751,137 

Less Encumbrances 109763.99 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

2. MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE TAX FUND 

Balance, January 1st 61,033 15,011 14,223 25,223 
RECEIPTS: 

Motor Vehicle License Tax 21,784 21,934 46,000 46,000 
Other 2675 0 0 

Total ReceiQts and Balance 85 492 36 945 60223 71223 

EXPENDITURES: 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Personal Services 

Other Expenses 

MAINTENANCE 

Personal Services 

Other Expenses 70,481 22,722 35,000 35,000 
IMPROVEMENT 

Personal Services 

Other Expenses 

Total Expenditures 70,481 22,722 35,000 35,000 

Balance, December 31st 15 011 14223 25 223 36 223 
Less Encumbrances 8,317 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 5,907 

PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2025 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

3. GASOLINE TAX FUND 

Balance, January 1st 536,655 280,626 360,605 301,105 

RECEIPTS: 

Gasoline Tax 234,246 254,236 260,000 270,000 

Other 310 500 500 

Total ReceiQts and Balance 770,901 535,172 621.105 571,605 

EXPENDITURES: 

MISCELLANEOUS 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 490,275 174,567 320,000 320,000 

MAINTENANCE 

Personal Services 

Other Expenses 

IMPROVEMENT 

Personal Services 

Other Expenses 

Total ExQenditures 490,275 174,567 320,000 320,000 

Balance, December 31st 280 626 360 605 301105 251605 

Less Encumbrances 29,020 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 331,585 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

4. ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND: 

Balance, January 1st 1,028,267 273,025 661,168 466,168 

RECEIPTS: 

Property Taxes 678,942 774,402 800,000 850,000 
Transfer In 600,000 0 1,500,000 1,600,000 

Other 108,960 194,810 205,000 200,000 
Total Recei.1ts and Balance 2,416,169 1,242,238 3,166,168 3,116,168 

EXPENDITURES: 

MISCELLANEOUS Park 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 218,377 166,075 200,000 200,000 
MAINTENANCE 

Personal Services 1,100,338 0 1,270,000 1,300,000 

Other Expenses 605,723 414,994 1,230,000 1,250,000 

IMPROVEMENT 218,706 0 

Personal Services-Temporary Help 0 

Transfers out 

Total Expenditures 2,143,144 581,070 2,700,000 2,750,000 

Balance, December 31st 273,025 661,168 466,168 366,168 

Less Encumbrances 232,901 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 428,267 

PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

5. PERMISSIVE MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE: 

Balance, January 1st 130,852 131,728 137,000 132,000 

RECEIPTS: 

Permissive Motor Vehicle Tax 159,594 159,445 165,000 165,000 

Transfers In 

Fees 

Total Recei.1ts and Balance 290,446 291,173 302,000 297,000 

EXPENDITURES: 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 158,966 154,173 170,000 175,000 

Total Expenditures 158,966 154,173 170,000 175,000 

Balance, December 31st 131,480 137,000 132,000 122,000 

Less Encumbrances 4,309 

Uncencumbered Balance, December 31st 132,691 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

6.Law Enforcement Trust Fund: 

Balance, January 1st 1,644 3,373 3,443 4,143 
RECEIPTS: 

DUI & Drug Fines 2,229 70 1,200 1,500 
Transferred In 

Other 

Total Receipts and Balance 3,873 3,443 4,643 5,643 

EXPENDITURES: 

Contracts - Law Enforcement 0 500 500 
Other Expenses - Law Enforcemnt 

Total Expenditures 500 0 500 500 
Balance, December 31st 3,373 3,443 4,143 5,143 

Less Encumbrances 0 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 3,443 

Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

7. LIGHTING ASSESSMENT FUND: 

Balance, January 1st 37,893 24,168 15,495 20,495 

RECEIPTS: 

Special Assessments 60,057 60,784 85,000 80,000 

Transferred In 

Total Recei(;!ts and Balance 97,950 84,952 100.495 100.495 

EXPENDITURES: 

Expenses 73,782 69,457 80,000 80,000 

Total Expenditures 73,782 69,457 80,000 80,000 

Balance, December 31st 24,168 15,495 20.495 20,495 

Less Encumbrances 8,761 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 6,734 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

8. DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND: 

Balance, January 1st 52,803 57,385 74,696 89,696 
RECEIPTS: 

Forfeited Drug Trafficking$ 9,582 17,311 15,000 20,000 
Transferred In 

Other 

Total Receipts and Balance 62,385 74,696 89,696 109,696 
EXPENDITURES: 

Contracts - Mandatory Law Enforcement 

Other Expenses - Mandatory Law Enforcement 

Renu Officer - Mandatory Law Enforcement 5,000 25,000 
Total Expenditures 5,000 

Balance, December 31st 57.385 74,696 89,696 109,696 

Less Encumbrances 0 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 74,696 

PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

9. POLICE DISTRICT FUND: 

Balance, January 1st 616,728 484,233 474,331 317,331 

RECEIPTS: 

Property Taxes 1,524,549 1,571,929 1,580,000 1,600,000 

Fees 

Transfers In 0 

Bonds 

Other 1,124 0 

Total ReceiQts and Balance 2.142.401 2,056.162 2,054,331 1,917,331 

EXPENDITURES: 
Personal Services-Contract 1,452,436 1,279,000 1,300,000 1,350,000 

RENU Officer 0 125,489 157,000 130,000 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 205,732 177,342 280,000 280,000 

Total Expenditures 1,658,168 1,581,831 1,737,000 1,760,000 

Balance, December 31st 484,233 474.331 317.331 157,331 

Less Encumbrances 56,283 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 418,048.18 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 

10. FIRE DISTRICT FUND 

Balance, January 1st 73,431 

RECEIPTS: 

Property Taxes 3,119,842 

Contract Services 745,462 

Transfers In 0 

Other 74,919 

Total Recei~ts and Balance 4,013,654 

EXPENDITURES: 

Personal Services 886,581 

Other 2,801,699 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 

Total Expenditures 3,688,280 

Balance. December 31st 325,374 

Less Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 

Actual for 2024 

325,374 

3,213,859 

782,979 

0 

127,724 

4,449,935 

437,000 

3,010,493 

3,447,493 

1,002,442 

602,161 
400,281.06 

1st 6 mos. Actual+ 
2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 

1,002,442 

3,220,000 

800,000 

2,200,000 

96,000 

7,318.442 

2,556,735 

3,915,000 

6,471,735 

846,707 

2026 Estimated for 
Auditor's office 

846,707 

3,300,000 

820,000 

2,200,000 

100,000 

7,266,707 

2,550,000 

3,925,000 

6,475,000 

791,707 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

11. CARES ACT FUND: 

Balance, January 1st 0 0 0 
RECEIPTS: 

Property Taxes 

Notes 0 0 0 
Other Receipts 0 0 0 

Total Receipts and Balance Q Q Q 
EXPENDITURES: 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 

Total Expenditures 0 0 0 

Balance, December 31st Q Q Q 
Less Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 

12. HAMILTON COUNTY CARES ACT FUND: 

Balance, January 1st 205,705 0 0 0 

RECEIPTS: 

Property Taxes 

Notes 

Other Receipts/Reimbursements 

Total Receipts and Balance 205,705 Q 0 0 

EXPENDITURES: 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 

Other Expenses 205,705 

Total Expenditures 205,705 

Balance, December 31st Q Q 0 0 

Less Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 



Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

13. AMERICAN RESCUE RECOVERY FUND: 

Balance, January 1st 2,055,337 1,794,700 278,202 82,700 

RECEIPTS: 

Property Taxes 

Notes 

Other Receipts 

Total Receipts and Balance 2,055,337 1,794.700 278,202 82,700 

EXP EN DITU RES: 

Personal Services 

Capital Improvements 1,400,000 

Other Expenses 260,637 116,498 195,502 82,700 

Total Expenditures 260,637 1,516,498 195,502 82,700 

Balance. December 31st 1,794,700 278,202 82,700 

Less Encumbrances 12,000 195,502 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st . 1,782,700 82,700 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 

Funds 25,26,27,28,29,30,31,32,33,36,38,40,41,43,44,45,47,48,49,50,51,53,54,55 

*ALL TIFS COMBINED - INCLUDES LARCHVIEW CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND# 54 

14. MISCELLANEOUS FUNDS: TIF FUNDS and 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Balance, Janaury 1st 37,977,698 

RECEIPTS: 

Payments in lieu of Taxes 18,927,464 

Redemption of Principal 

Interest and Other Fiscal Charges 1,326,150 

Transfer-In 271,780 

Other revenue 410,342 

Total Receii;its and Balance 58,913,434 

EXPENDITURES: 

{Personal Services) - Capital Outlay 1,274,308 

Payments for debt & Auditor Fees 960,116 

{Other Expenses) - PMTS to SCHOOLS 9,301,522 

Transfer-Out 0 

Other 3,861,374 

Total Expenditures 15,397,320 

Balance, December 31st 43,516,114 

Less Encumbrances 

Uncencumbered Balance, December 31st 

Dec 31st 2023 balance for Funds included at top 39,375,008 

39,375,008 

17,751,143 

1,374,328 

903,100 

179,327 

59,582,906 

2,027,965 

1,563,912 

8,342,324 

903,100 

8,246,300 

21,083,602 

38,499,304 

6,744,580 

31,754,723 

1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

38,499,304 38,169,304 

15,700,000 17,500,000 

1,400,000 1,400,000 

0 0 
970,000 65,000 

56,569,304 57,134,304 

1,500,000 1,500,000 

1,400,000 1,300,000 

8,000,000 8,000,000 

0 0 

7,500,000 7,500,000 

18,400,000 18,300,000 

38,169,304 38,834,304 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

14. CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (46) 

Balance, Janaury 1st 373,679 373,679 373,679 373,679 
RECEIPTS: 

Payments in lieu of Taxes 0 0 0 0 
Redemption of Principal 

Interest and Other Fiscal Charges 

Transfer-In 1,000,000 1,000,000 
Other revenue 0 1,600,000 0 

Total Receii;:1ts and Balance Q 373,679 2,973,679 1,373,679 
EXPENDITURES: 

(Personal Services) - Capital Outlay 0 0 2,600,000 1,000,000 
Payments for debt & Auditor Fees 0 0 
(Other Expenses) - PMTS to SCHOOLS 0 0 

Transfer-Out 0 0 0 

Other 0 0 

Total Expenditures 2,600,000 1,000,000 

Balance. December 31st 373,679 373,679 373,679 373,679 

Less Encumbrances 0 

Uncencumbered Balance, December 31st 373,679 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual + 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

15. BOND RETIREMENT FUNDS {22): 
Balance, Janaury 1st 232,797 232,797 232,797 232,797 
RECEIPTS: 

Payment to Refunded Debt Escrow Agent 

Proceeds from Refunding Bonds 

Premium on Refunding Bonds 

Payments in lieu of Taxes 

Other -( Transfers in) 0 0 0 0 
Total Recei[!ts and Balance 232,797 232,797 232,797 232,797 
EXPENDITURES: 

Redemption of Bonds 0 0 0 0 
Interest and Other Fiscal Charges 0 0 0 0 
Other - (Transfers out) 

Total Expenditures 0 0 0 
Balance, December 31st 232,797 232,797 232,797 232,797 

Less Encumbrances 0 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 232,797 



PURPOSE 

15. GENERAL OBLIGATION DEBT SERVICE (42): 

Balance, Janaury 1st 

RECEIPTS: 

Payment to Refunded Debt Escrow Agent 

Proceeds from Refunding Bonds 

Premium on Refunding Bonds 

Payments in lieu of Taxes 

Other -( Transfers in) 

Total Receipts and Balance 

EXPENDITURES: 

Redemption of Bonds 

Interest and Other Fiscal Charges 

Other - (Transfers out) 

Total Expenditures 

Balance, December 31st 

Less Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 

Actual for 2023 

0 

271,780 

271,780 

0 

234,281 

234,281 

37,499 

Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual+ 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

37,499 37,499 37,499 

0 0 0 

37,499 37,499 37,499 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

37,499 37,499 37,499 

0 

37,499 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 

15. Maintenance Facility - Road Improvement Bonds (52) 

Balance, Janaury 1st 

RECEIPTS: 

Payment to Refunded Debt Escrow Agent 

Proceeds from Refunding Bonds 

Premium on Refunding Bonds 

Discount on Bonds 

Other -( Transfers in) 

Total Receipts and Balance 

EXPENDITURES: 

Redemption of Bonds 

Interest and Other Fiscal Charges 

Other 

Total Expenditures 

Balance, December 31st 

Less Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance. December 31st 

322,470 

0 

322,470 

132,826 

189,644 

322,470 

Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual + 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual+ 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

16. SPECIAL ENERGY (56): 

Balance, Janaury 1st 0 0 0 0 
RECEIPTS: 

Service Payments 379,466 644,555 705,000 725,000 
Payments in lieu of Taxes 

Other -( Transfers in) 0 0 0 0 
Total ReceiQts and Balance 379.466 644,555 705,000 725,000 
EXPENDITURES: 

Auditor Fees (Energy Special) 11,052 18,773 20,000 25,000 
Assessments and ESID Fees 0 0 0 0 
Contracts-Energy Special Imp 368,414 625,782 685,000 700,000 
Other - (Transfers out) 

Total Expenditures 379,466 644,555 705,000 725,000. 
Balance, December 31st Q Q Q Q 
Less Encumbrances 0 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 0 



17. JEDZ SOUTHWEST FUNDS (72): 

Balance, January 1st 1,049,911 1,697,852 2,296,321 2,354,321 
RECEIPTS: 

Taxes 936,726 966,506 1,200,000 1,300,000 
Other Revenues (Interest) 57,440 82553.49 75,000 75,000 

Total ReceiQts and Balance 2,044,077 2,746,912 3,571,321 3,729,321 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transfer Out 10,000 10,000 1,215,000 1,250,000 
Other Expenses 336,225 440,591 2,000 2,000 

Total Expenditures 346,225 450,591 1,217,000 1,252,000 
Balance, December 31st 1,697,852 2,296,321 2,354,321 2,477,321 

Less Encumbrances 70328.16 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 2,225,993 

17. JEDZ NORTHWEST FUNDS (73): 

Balance, January 1st 1,617,503 2,090,710 2,994,144 3,277,144 

RECEIPTS: 

Taxes 1,108,997 1,127,089 1,400,000 1,450,000 

Other Revenues (Interest) 70,731 107,641 100,000 100,000 

Total ReceiQtS and Balance 2,797,231 3,325.440 4,494,144 4,827,144 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transfer Out 10,000 10,000 1,215,000 1,250,000 

Other Expenses 696,521 321,296 2,000 2,000 

Total Expenditures 706,521 331,296 1,217,000 1,252,000 

Balance, December 31st 2,090,710 2,994,144 3,277,144 3,575,144 

Less Encumbrances 46263.11 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 2,947,881 



17. JEDd CIG KENWOOD FUNDS (57): 

Balance, January 1st 0 335 3,376 9,376 

RECEIPTS: 

Taxes 335 3,041 6,000 10,000 

Other Revenues (Interest) 0 

Total Receigts and Balance 335 3,376 9,376 19,376 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transfer Out 0 

Other Expenses 0 0 

Total Expenditures 0 

Balance, December 31st 335 3,376 9,376 19,376 

Less Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 



PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 
17. JEDZ SOUTHWEST FUNDS {72): 

Balance, January 1st 1,049,911 1,697,852 2,296,321 2,354,321 
RECEIPTS: 

Taxes 936,726 966,506 1,200,000 1,300,000 
Other Revenues (Interest) 57,440 82553.49 75,000 75,000 

Total Recei12ts and Balance 2,044,077 2,746,912 3,571,321 3,729,321 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transfer Out 10,000 10,000 1,215,000 1,250,000 
Other Expenses 336,225 440,591 2,000 2,000 

Total Expenditures 346,225 450,591 1,217,000 1,252,000 
Balance. December 31st 1,697,852 2,296,321 2,354,321 2,477,321 

Less Encumbrances 70328.16 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 2,225,993 

PURPOSE Actual for 2023 Actual for 2024 1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

17. JEDZ NORTHWEST FUNDS (73}: 

Balance, January 1st 1,617,503 2,090,710 2,994,144 3,277,144 

RECEIPTS: 

Taxes 1,108,997 1,127,089 1,400,000 1,450,000 

Other Revenues (Interest) 70,731 107,641 100,000 100,000 

Total Recei12ts and Balance 2,797,231 3,325,440 4,494,144 4,827,144 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transfer Out 10,000 10,000 1,215,000 1,250,000 

Other Expenses 696,521 321,296 2,000 2,000 

Total Expenditures 706,521 331,296 1,217,000 1,252,000 

Balance. December 31st 2,090,710 2,994,144 3,277,144 3,575,144 

Less Encumbrances 46263.11 

Unencumbered Balance, December 31st 2,947,881 



PURPOSE 

17. JEDd CIG KENWOOD FUNDS (57): 

Balance, January 1st 

RECEIPTS: 

Taxes 

Other Revenues (Interest) 

Total Receipts and Balance 

EXPENDITURES: 

Transfer Out 

Other Expenses 

Total Expenditures 

Balance. December 31st 

Less Encumbrances 

Unencumbered Balance. December 31st 

Actual for 2023 

0 

335 

335 

335 

Actual for 2024 

335 

3,041 

0 

3,376 

0 

3,376 

1st 6 mos. Actual 2026 Estimated for 

2nd 6 mos. Est. 2025 Auditor's office 

3,376 

6,000 

9,376 
-------

0 

0 

0 

9,376 

9,376 

10,000 

19,376 

19,376 




